In addition, deferred consideration outstanding at 27 September 2014 has also been finalised. The result of these changes reduces the provisional
goodwill from £9m to £nil.

Critical accounting judgements and estimates
Management used judgement to determine the fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities acquired. Key estimates related to the value
assigned to the property and the recognition and measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities. Property valuation was determined
by considering the estimated projected level of trading which was used to determine the fair maintainable trade. A key judgement was also
made in relation to the property multiplier applied including the use of the buildings and consideration of the value a market participant
would assign to the assets at the date of the acquisition. Judgements were made in relation to the recoverability of other balance sheet
assets including the likelihood of future taxable income which would allow recognition of a deferred tax asset.

The adjustments to the provisional amounts recognised during the measurement period are as follows:

As reported at
27 September

2014
£m

Adjustments to
provisional

values
£m

Restated
£m

Land and buildings 270 (5) 265
Fixtures, fittings and equipment 9 – 9
Inventory 2 – 2
Cash and cash equivalents 11 – 11
Trade and other receivables 5 – 5
Trade and other payables (26) – (26)
Deferred tax asset – 12 12
Deferred tax liability (9) 1 (8)
Net identifiable assets 262 8 270
Goodwill 9 (9) –
Total cash consideration 271 (1) 270

Net cash outflow arising on acquisition:
Cash consideration 271 (1) 270
Less: deferred consideration (2) 1 (1)
Less: cash and cash equivalents acquired (11) – (11)

258 – 258

As a result of the acquisition accounting being finalised, the Group has restated the comparative amounts in the balance sheet as follows:

As reported at
27 September

2014
£m

Adjustments to
provisional

values
£m

Restated
£m

Goodwill and other intangible assets 18 (9) 9
Property, plant and equipment 4,242 (5) 4,237
Trade and other payables (300) 1 (299)
Deferred tax asset 149 12 161
Deferred tax liability (353) 1 (352)

93
Mitchells & Butlers plc

Annual Report and Accounts 2015

G
overnance 34–

69
Financial statem

ents 70–115
Shareholder inform

ation 116
Strategic report 2–33

4.1 Net debt

Accounting policies

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and other short-term highly liquid deposits with an original maturity at
acquisition of three months or less. Cash held on deposit with an original maturity at acquisition of more than three months is disclosed as
other cash deposits. In the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand.